
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

7 December 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Minute of meeting held on 14 September 2021 (Pages 3 - 10) 

  (b) Minute of Special Meeting held on Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 15 

- 22) 

  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2021-22 (Pages 23 - 

40) 

  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2020/2021 

(Pages 41 - 118) 

  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 

 Child Protective Services  

 Contract Management Roads & Infrastructure Services 

 Fixed Assets Register 
 Oban Airport 

Public Document Pack



 Street Cleaning  

 HSCP Care Programme Approach (for information only) 

 7. 2020/21 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 119 - 156) 

  Report by Audit Scotland 

 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

 8. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF SCRUTINY PANEL  

  Verbal Update by Martin Caldwell and Councillor Jim Lynch 

 9. COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2021 

(Pages 157 - 214) 

  Report by Chief Executive 

 10. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 215 - 218) 

 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Jim Lynch (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Alan Reid

 Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard 
   

 Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor George Freeman 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 

 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 

Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 

Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Financial Services 
Shona Barton, Committee Manager  

Colin Rae, Counter Fraud Team Leader 
Sonya Thomas, Performance & Improvement Officer  
Fiona Anderson, Special Projects Officer 

Kyle McAulay, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTE FROM PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2021  

 

The minute of the previous meeting, held on 15 June 2021, was approved as a correct 
record.   

 
 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter two of 2021/22 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

 Land and Asset Disposal 

 Complaints Handling  

 LEADER 
 
Audits in Progress 

 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Fixed Asset Register 

 Child Protection Services 

 Contract Management in Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3a



The report also provided information on the structure of the Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud teams for the period until 22 September 2022.   
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 

report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 

submitted) 
 

Councillor Lynch joined the meeting during discussion of the previous item of business.   
. 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2021-22  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on all open actions as at 30 June 

2021 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date had been 
rescheduled.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)   
 

Councillor Vennard jointed the meeting during discussion of the previous item of business. 
. 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2020/2021  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action 
plans in relation to the following three audits:- 

 

 Complaints Handling 

 Land and Asset Disposal 

 LEADER 

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the summary report and 
the detail within each individual report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted) 

 
Councillor Freeman joined the meeting during discussion of the previous item of business.     

. 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

Page 4



The Committee gave consideration to a verbal update from the Senior Audit Manager of 

Audit Scotland who outlined work undertaken to date, which included documenting the key 
financial systems in place; assessing the design and implementation of key controls within 
the key financial systems and early substantive testing covering income and expenditure.   

 
Mr McAulay advised that the design and implementation of controls was found to be 

satisfactory with the exception of the segregation of duties control in the Accounts 
Receivable System.  He advised that Management had agreed to implement a mitigating 
control in response to the issue identified and that Internal Audit would build this into their 

continuous monitoring programme.  Mr McAulay further advised that the audit of Financial 
Statements was progressing well with no significant issues identified to date.  He noted 

that sign off of the audit was on schedule for 24 November 2021.     
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the verbal update by the 

Senior Audit Manager of Audit Scotland. 
 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 

Consideration was given to a report informing of the findings from the recent internal self-

assessment of the Councils Internal Audit service, performed by a member of the Internal 
Audit Team.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the findings of the 
assessment, including the identified areas for improvement.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)   

 
 9. COUNTER FRAUD TEAM 2021 ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating on the progress of the two year 
pilot Counter Fraud Team (CFT), which was established in September 2020.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed the 2021 CFT Annual Report, setting out the progress of the CFT since its 
inception in September 2020; and 
 

2. Noted that the 2022 CFT Annual Report will be presented to the Committee upon its 
expiry of the two year pilot in September 2022.    

 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)   

 
 10. UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS  

 

Page 5



Martin Caldwell, the Chair of the Community Asset Transfer Review Panel provided a 

short update in relation to the progress of the review.  He advised that work had started 
with a session being undertaken with Councillors Trail and McGrigor and the Senior Audit 
Assistant, which had resulted in a suite of questions being drafted and signed off.  Mr 

Caldwell advised that a further meeting of the Panel was scheduled for some time in 
October with a more substantive update to be provided to the Committee at their next 

meeting.  
 
Councillor Lynch advised that work had yet to begin on the review of Fly Tipping.  He 

advised that Internal Audit had prepared a briefing note which he expected to receive in 
the near future, at which point a meeting of the Panel will be convened in order to 

progress further.  Councillor Lynch advised that an update would be provided to the 
Committee at their next meeting on 14 December 2021.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the verbal updates by 
the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels.   
 

 
 11. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register (SRR).   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the updated SRR at Appendix 1 of 
the report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 14 September 2021, submitted)   
 

 12. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out Internal Audit’s assessment of 

the sources of assurance for the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, in the management of the 
Council’s strategic risks.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Noted the risk assurance map at Appendix 1 of the report; and 
 

2. Considered the implications for audit and scrutiny coverage in the respective audit and 

scrutiny annual plans in 2022/23 and/or beyond, and in particular requested an update 
on the Council’s progress against the Best Value Action Plan in March 2022 with 

further annual updates reported in March of each year until the plan is fully delivered.  
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services, dated 14 September 2021, 

submitted)    
 

 13. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
[...]
Report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)  

 
 18. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information on how the Council 
has dealt with complaints during the period between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021 and 
performed against statutory indicators, which have been agreed between the Scottish 

Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and the Local Authorities Complaint Handlers 
Network.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the content of the report.   

Page 8



 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 24 August 2021, submitted)   
 

 19. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the position regarding the 

recording, responding to, monitoring and reporting of requests for information under the 
Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA) and the Environmental Information 

(Scotland) Regulations 2004 (EIR’s) for the period between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 
2021. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the terms of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 

Support, dated 24 August 2021, submitted)   
 

 20. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 

Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.   
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   

 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny workplan, dated 14 September 2021, submitted)   
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

 

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 

 
Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 

Kirsty Flanagan, Section 95 Officer 

Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Finance  
Moira Weatherstone, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

Anne Blue, Finance Manager 
John Cornett, Audit Scotland 
Kyle McAulay, Audit Scotland 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. 2020-21 PROPOSED INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the unqualified opinion of the 
External Auditors, Audit Scotland, on the audit of the financial statements.   

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the findings of the report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 25 November 2021, submitted)  
 

 4. 2020-21 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260)  
 

Consideration was given to a report summarising the findings arising from an audit of the 

annual accounts.  The report noted that work on the 2020/21 annual accounts of Argyll 
and Bute Council was substantially complete and outlined the key elements of work that 
remained outstanding.  Mr Cornett of Audit Scotland provided an update in relation to the 

outstanding work and confirmed that the Annual Audit Report would be presented to the 
Policy and Resources Committee, at its meeting on 9 December 2021.  He advised that 

the Annual Audit Report would provide further detail in respect of the annual accounts and 
the four audit dimensions that frame the wider scope of public audit set out in the Code of 
Audit Practice 2016, namely, financial management, financial sustainability, governance 

and transparency and value for money.   
 
Decision 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3b



The Audit and Scruti
[...]
gement commentary and for their continued hard work in the provision of 
the annual accounts.   

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to recommend to Council that the Audited 
Annual Accounts of the Council and Charitable Trusts for the year to 31 March 2021 are 

approved.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 24 November 2021, submitted) 
 
 

Having noted that the Interim Head of Finance would be leaving the employment of the 
Council shortly before Christmas, the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, took the 

opportunity to thank Mr Slavin for his hard work and commitment to service and wished 
him well for the future.    
. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

  
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

   
  

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

 

  

14 DECEMBER 2021 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT  AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the 
Committee) with a summary of Internal Audit activity and progress during 

quarter three of 2021/22. 
 

1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below: 

 
 2021/22 Audit Plan progress: On Track 

 

 Individual Audits undertaken: Six audits have been completed during the 

period. One audit report is presented for information only as it is delivered 
as part of the HSCP 2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan. One audit has been 

assessed as providing high assurance, one is limited and four to be 
confirmed. 

 
 Counter Fraud: The Counter Fraud team is continuing to rebill council tax 

accounts and recovery of funds is underway.  All other aspects and referrals 
are being considered, investigated and evaluated and the Counter Fraud 
Team remain vigilant to protect our public purse. 

 
 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units 

are subject to continuous testing. Management have responded to previous 
quarter notifications and there are no outstanding issues.  

 
 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To review and endorse the Summary of Activities report  
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Six audits have been completed since the previous Committee in September 
2021. 6 audits are currently in progress and will be reported to a future 

meeting of the Committee. 
 

 Audits Completed  

 

 Child Protective Services  

 Contract Management Roads & Infrastructure Services 

 Fixed Asset Register  

 Oban Airport 

 Street Cleaning 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



 H&SCP – Care Programme Approach (Part of the HSCP Internal Audit 
Plan 2021/2022 and presented for information only) 

 
 Audit in Progress 

 

 Civil Contingencies 

 Environmental Health  

 LiveArgyll - Budget Monitoring  

 Purchasing Cards 

 School Funds 

 Workforce Planning – HSCP 
 

3.2 In addition to those already in progress indicative audits planned for Quarter 4 
2021/22 are: 
 

3.3 2021/22 Audit Plan 
 

 Adult Protective Services 

 Climate Change Act 

 Education Processes 

 ELC – Parental Satisfaction 

 ICT - Remote Working 

 Planning Applications 

 Complaints Handling (HSCP Audit) 

 
 Scrutiny 

 

3.4 Work is progressing on the 2021/22 scrutiny plan, The Community Asset 
Transfer Process review panel met with Council Officers on 5 October and with 

Audit Scotland on 18 November, the final report is to be submitted to the 
March 2022 Committee.   

 
3.5 The briefing meeting for the review of the Fly-tipping has taken place on 9 

November 2021. 

 
 Counter Fraud 

 

3.6 The paragraphs below summarise the work carried out by the Counter Fraud 
Team (CFT) since the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 14 September 2021 

and provide an update on total additional billing to date as a direct 
consequence of their work.  

 

3.7 
In September there was a whistleblowing referral alleging fraud by a council 
officer.  The investigation concluded there was no eviden
[...]
n as on currently being on track. 

 
Internal Audit Team Scorecard 2021– 22 – FQ2 21/22 (as at October 2021) 

BO115 We Are Efficient And Cost Effective 

    

Internal Audit Level of Satisfaction 

Actual  94% G 
 Target 80% 

Review of Strategic Risk register 

Status On Track G 
 Target On Track 

Percentage of audit plan completed 

Status 100% 
G 

 Target 100% 

Percentage of audit recommendations accepted by 
management 

Actual  100% 
G 
 Target 100% 

 

 

4 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 The 2021/22 audit plan is in progress and the Counter Fraud Team is 
continuing to develop and delivering a positive output for the Council. 

 
5 IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Policy - Internal Audit continues to adopt a risk based approach to activity 
5.2 Financial –None 

5.3 Legal –None 
5.4 HR – None 

5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty – None 
5.5.1 Equalities – None 
5.5.2 Socio-Economic Duty – None 

Page 21



5.5.3 Islands Duty – None 
5.6 Climate Change – None  

5.7 Risk – None 
5.8 Customer Service – None 

 

For further information please contact Internal Audit (01546 604146) 
Moira Weatherstone 

Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
14 December 2021 

Page 22



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                             

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

14 DECEMBER 2021 

 
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2021-22 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Internal and external audit reports include an action plan with a 

management response establishing the agreed action, timescale and 
responsible officer. Internal Audit record these in a database and, on a 
monthly basis, follow them up to ensure they are being progressed.  

 
 1.2 This report updates the committee on all open actions as at 30 September 

2021 including information on actions where the agreed implementation 
date has been rescheduled.    

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 To endorse the contents of the report. 
 
3.0 DETAIL 

 

 3.1 The two tables below provi
[...]
erformance Report and Scorecard as presented for the purposes of 

scrutiny.  

 

1.3 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the planned activity 

for Performance Management and Reporting during 2021/22 onwards.  

 

 
 
 
Pippa Milne 
Chief Executive 

 
  

Page 157 Agenda Item 9



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE     14 DECEMBER 2021 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT – APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the process for 

presenting the Council’s performance reports.  

  

 As a consequence of Covid-19 alternative options for each PIF activity have been 

agreed by the Executive Leadership Team (ELT). This paper presents the 

Council’s 6-month Performance Report and Scorecard for April to September 2021 

as agreed by the ELT. 

 

2.2 The paper identifies the strategic activities that have occurred during the reporting 

period along with the planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting 

commencing 2021/22 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 3.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviews the Councils 6-

month Performance Report and Scorecard as presented for the purposes of 

scrutinising the Council’s performance. 

 

 3.2 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee note that due to Covid-19 demands on staff and 

resources Performance Management was deprioritised. Attached is the 

Performance Report in a format that enables scrutiny of identified Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs).  

 

 3.3 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the planned activity 

for Performance Management and Reporting during 2021/22 onwards. 

 

4. DETAIL 

4.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) was approved by the 

Council in September 2017. The PIF sets out the agreed framework for planning, 

monitoring and reporting the
[...]
moted To Encourage Creativity
Housing Options. Everyone. And Innovation To

Ensure Our
Workforce Is Fit For

The Future.
CROSS‐ 
CUTTING 

Socio‐Economic Duty, Equalities, Gaelic 

OUR 
VALUES Caring, Committed, Collaborative & Creative 

Cùramach, Dealasach, Cruthachail agus Com‐pàirteach 

Appendix 5
P

age 213



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
Audit & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021 – 2022 

 
 

 
This is an outline plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Report  Lead Service Regularity 
14 December 2021 Reports to Committee Services by 19 November 2021 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Summary of Activities Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

Internal Audit Report Follow Up Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

Internal Audit Reports to Audit and Scrutiny Committee  

 

 Child Protective Services 

 Contract Management (Roads and Amenities)  

 Fixed Asset Register  

 Oban Airport  

 Street Cleaning 

 Care Programme Approach (HSCP) 

 

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

External Audit Update Report Audit Scotland Quarterly 

Verbal Update by Chair(s) of Scrutiny Panel Chair and Vice Chair of Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee   

Quarterly 

Council 6-month Performance Report – April to September 2021 Chief Executive/Head of Customer Support 

Services 

Bi-Annual 

15 March 2022 Reports to Committee Services by 18 February 2022 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Summary of Activities Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

Internal Audit Report Follow Up Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

Internal Audit Reports to Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2022/23 

 

 Adult Protective Services  

 Civil Contingencies 

Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

P
age 215

A
genda Item

 10



       
Audit & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021 – 2022 

 
 ELC Parental Satisfaction 

 Environmental Health 

 ICT Remote Working 

 Live Argyll Budget Monitoring 

 Planning Applications 

 Purchasing Cards 

 School Funds  

 Workf
[...]
ocal Government Benchmarking Framework Report Head of Customer Support Services Annual 

Unaudited Financial Accounts Head of Financial Services Annual 

Local Government in Scotland:  Challenges and Performance 2022 Audit Scotland Annual 

XX September 2022 Reports to Committee Services by XX August 2022 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Summary of Activities Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

Internal Audit Report Follow Up Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

Internal Audit Reports to Audit and Scrutiny Committee  Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 

External Audit Update Report Audit Scotland Quarterly 

Verbal Update by Chair(s) of Scrutiny Panel Chair and Vice Chair of Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee   

Quarterly 

PSIAS Self-Assessment  Chief Internal Auditor Annual 

Local Government Benchmarking Framework Report Head of Customer Support Services Annual 

Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021/22  Governance, Risk and Safety Manager Annual 

Freedom of Information Annual Report 2021/22  Governance, Risk and Safety Manager Annual 

Audit & Scrutiny Committee 2021/22 Annual Report  Audit & Scrutiny Committee Chair Annual 

Strategic Risk Register – Assurance Mapping Chief Internal Auditor Annual 

Strategic Risk Register Update  Chief Executive Annual 

Trust Fund Annual Accounts  External Audit Annual 

P
age 217



       
Audit & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021 – 2022 

 
Local Government in Scotland Overview 2022 Audit Scotland Annual 

Counter Fraud Annual Update (End of 2 year pilot) Chief Internal Auditor Annual 
 

P
age 218


	Agenda
	3a Minute of meeting held on 14 September 2021
	Minutes

	3b Minute of Special Meeting held on Wednesday, 24 November 2021
	4 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Summary of Activities
	5 Internal and External Audit Report Follow Up 2021-22
	6 Internal Audit Reports to Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2020/2021
	2021_22_Children Protective Services_Final
	2021_22_InternalAudit_Contract Management DI_Final Audit report
	2021_22_InternalAudit_FixedAssetRegister_FinalReport
	2021_22_ Oban Airport_Internal Audit_Final audit
	2021_22_Interal Audit_StreetCleaning_FinalReport
	202122_Internal Audit_HSCPCareProgrammeApproach_Final

	7 2020/21 Annual Audit Report
	9 Council 6-month Performance Report - April to September 2021
	App 1.AllSuccessMeasures_85
	App 2.AllKPIsFQ2_2021-22_FullDetail_V2
	FQ2_FIS_KPI
	FQ2_EDU_KPI_No108_01
	FQ2_LRS_KPI
	FQ2_COM_KPI
	FQ2_CSS_KPI
	FQ2_RIS_KPI
	FQ2_DEG_KPI

	App 3.RedAndDecreasing_FQ2202122_V2
	App 4.CouncilScorecard_April-September21_V2
	App 5.. BO2019-2022 Mapped To Corporate Plan_V2

	10 Audit and Scrutiny Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021  

 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor George Freeman 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 

 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 

Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Financial Services 

Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Moira Weatherstone, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

Sonya Thomas, Performance and Improvement Officer 
John Cornett, Director, Audit Scotland 
Kyle McAulay, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 

 

The Chair moved and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business to facilitate the 

commitments of officers in attendance.  This minute reflects the order in which discussion 
took place.   
.  

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Minute of meeting held on 14 September 2021  

  The minute of the meeting, held on 14 September 2021, was approved as a correct 

record. 
 

 (b) Minute of Special Meeting held on Wednesday, 24 November 2021  

  The minute of the Special meeting, held on 24 November 2021, was approved as a 
correct record. 

 
 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter three of 2021/22 against the following areas: 

 
Audits Completed 
 

 Child Protective Services 



 Contract Management Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 Fixed Asset Register 

 Oban Airport 

 Street Cleaning 

 HSCP – Care Programme Approach 

 
Audits in Progress 
 

 Civil Contingencies 

 Environmental Health 
 Live Argyll – Budget Monitoring 

 Purchase Cards 

 School Funds 

 Workforce Planning – HSCP 

 
The report also included information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 

(CFT) since 14 September 2021 and provided an update on total billing to date as a direct 
consequence of their work.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 
report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 December 2021, 
submitted) 

 
 5. 2020/21 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  

 

Consideration was given to the 2020/21 Annual Audit Report which was provided by Audit 
Scotland.  The report provided information on their findings in relation to the  2020/21 
annual accounts; financial management; financial sustainability; governance and 

transparency and best value.  The report also included an assessment of the 
arrangements in place to ensure that findings from national reports are reviewed and 

actions are identified to ensure good practice.  
 
Discussion was had in relation to Covid-19 expenditure in both a national and local 

context, with it being noted that Audit Scotland plan to undertake a piece of work around 
the national position, which will be published in the Spring of 2022.    

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, submitted) 
 
Having indicated that this would be his last meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 

the Interim Head of Financial Services took the opportunity to thank colleagues from Audit 
Scotland for the support they have provided over the last two years.  Mr Cornett from 

Audit Scotland thanked Mr Slavin for his kind words and wished him well for the future.   
. 
 

 6. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2021-22  
 



Consideration was given to a report providing an update on all open actions as at 30 

September 2021 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date 
had been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 December 2021, 

submitted) 
 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2020/2021  

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action 
plans in relation to the following 6 audits:- 
 

 Child Protective Services 

 Contract Management:  Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 Fixed Asset Register 
 Oban Airport 

 Street Cleaning 

 HSCP – Care Programme Approach 

 
Discussion was had in relation to the limited level of assurance of the Contract 

Management:  Roads and Infrastructure audit, and in particular the timescales involved in 
the delivery of the actions outlined within the action plan.  Members noted that the Head of 

Roads and Infrastructure Services had provided verbal assurance to the Interim Chief 
Internal Auditor that arrangements had been put in place to ensure that actions are 
addressed swiftly.  It was also noted that consideration would be given to a follow up audit 

on contract management to be included in a future audit plan.  Members also expressed 
their concern over the timescale for delivery of the high priority actions to improve control 

and governance, as outlined within the HSCP audit report on the Care Programme 
Approach, which had been submitted for information.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the summary report and 
detail within each individual report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 December 2021, 
submitted) 

 
 8. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF SCRUTINY PANEL  

 

Martin Caldwell, the Chair of the Community Asset Transfer Review Panel provided a 
short update in relation to the progress of the review.  He advised that having noted that 
issues had been raised as part of the Best Value review, the Panel had undertaken a 

useful session with Audit Scotland and were in the process of pulling together the 
conclusion of the review, and hoped to be in a position to present it to the Committee at 

their next meeting in March 2022.   
 
Councillor Lynch, Chair of the Fly Tipping Review Panel provided a short update in 

relation to the progress of the review.  He advised that to date only one meeting of the 



Panel had taken place and that it had not been possible for Councillor Freeman to attend 

the meeting.  Councillor Lynch requested that Internal Audit forward a note of this meeting 
to Councillor Freeman and undertook to schedule a further meeting as soon as possible, 
with an update to be provided to the Committee meeting in March 2022. 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the verbal updated by 
the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels.   

 
 9. COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Council’s 6-month 
Performance Report and Scorecard for April to September 2021.  Information was also 

provided on planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting during 2021/22 
onwards.    
 

Discussion took place around the statistics provided in relation to street lighting faults; the 
information held in relation to covid related staff absences; the health and wellbeing of 

staff while working from home and the information provided in relation to school meals.   
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. reviewed the Council 6-month Performance Report and Scorecard as presented for the 

purposes of scrutinising the Council’s performance;  

 
2. noted that due to Covid-19 demands on staff and resources, Performance 

Management was deprioritised; and  
 

3. noted the planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting during 2021/22 

onwards. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 14 December 2021, submitted) 
 

 10. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny workplan. 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   
 

(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny workplan, dated 14 December 2021, submitted) 
 


